

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

KEN PAXTON, Attorney General of the State of Texas,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
ANNE L. MORGAN, City Attorney
MEGHAN L. RILEY, Chief-Litigation
PATRICIA L. LINK, Asst. City Att’y
CITY OF AUSTIN—LAW DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 1546
Austin, Texas 78767
(512) 974-2268

RENEA HICKS
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
MAX RENEA HICKS
P.O. Box 303187
Austin, Texas 78703
(512) 480-8231
rhicks@renea-hicks.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding.....	ii
Directly Related Proceedings	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and State Statutory Provisions and City Ordinance Involved	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. Giving A State Official Eleventh Amend- ment Immunity From A Federal Chal- lenge To A Self-Enforcing Statute Unless Evidence Shows An Actual Threat Of En- forcement Conflicts With <i>Ex parte Young</i> Itself.....	14
II. This Court Should Take This Case To Re- Establish A Clear Standard For <i>Young’s</i> “Connection” Test And Resolve The Con- flicting And Muddled Tests Currently Used By The Circuits.....	17
A. Fifth Circuit Authority Is Hopelessly Muddled On The “Connection” Re- quired To Meet The <i>Young</i> Test.....	17
B. Seven Circuits Apply <i>Young</i> “Connec- tion” Tests That Conflict With The Fifth Circuit’s Test.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The Tests Of The Seventh, Eighth, Tenth, And Eleventh Circuits Conflict With The Fifth Circuit’s	20
2. The Third, Sixth, And Ninth Circuit Tests Are Muddled, But Recent Iterations Conflict With The Fifth Circuit’s.....	22
III. <i>Young’s</i> Connection Test Needs To Be Refreshed, Not Revisited, And This Case Is The Proper Vehicle For Doing So.....	23
Conclusion.....	26

APPENDIX

Court of Appeals Opinion filed December 4, 2019	1a
District Court Order filed July 12, 2018.....	21a
Court of Appeals Order Denying Petition for Rehearing filed February 3, 2020	41a
Ordinance No. 20141211-050	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>1st Westco Corp. v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 108 (3d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 567 U.S. 951 (2012)	21
<i>Agey v. American Liberty Pipe Line Co.</i> , 172 S.W.2d 972 (Tex. 1943)	15, 16
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas Dep’t of Ins., Div’n of Workers’ Comp.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Alabama v. Pugh</i> , 438 U.S. 781 (1978)	8
<i>Austin Apartment Ass’n v. City of Austin</i> , 89 F.Supp.3d 886 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	5
<i>Children’s Health Care Is A Legal Duty, Inc. v. Deters</i> , 92 F.3d 1412 (6th Cir. 1996)	22
<i>Christy v. Pennsylvania Turnpike Comm’n</i> , 54 F.3d 1140 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 932 (1995)	12
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	1
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 325 F.Supp.3d 749 (W.D. Tex. 2018)	1
<i>City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass’n</i> , 550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018)	7
<i>Constitution Party of Pa. v. Cortes</i> , 824 F.3d 386 (3d Cir. 2016)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Dallas Merchant’s and Concessionaire’s Ass’n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993).....	7
<i>Doe v. Holcomb</i> , 883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S.Ct. 126 (2018)	21
<i>Entertainment Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985)	12
<i>Grizzle v. Kemp</i> , 634 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>HealthNow New York Inc. v. New York</i> , 448 Fed.Appx. 79 (2d Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	18
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 574 U.S. 874 (2014).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019).....	24
<i>Long v. Van de Kamp</i> , 961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019)	3
<i>Morris v. Livingston</i> , 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 573 U.S. 909 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001)	11, 18, 19, 20
<i>Pennington Seed, Inc. v. Produce Exchange No. 299</i> , 457 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001)	15
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 544 U.S. 948 (2005)	23
<i>Russell v. Lundergran-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Noel</i> , 608 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1979)....	17, 24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	8
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 2020 WL 2982937 (5th Cir. June 4, 2020).....	19
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015).....	8
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Svc. Comm’n</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....	10, 16
<i>Virginia Office of Protection and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	13, 16
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND ORDINANCES	
U.S. Const. Art. III	23
U. S. Const. Amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3604	9
42 U.S.C. § 3615	7, 9
42 U.S.C. § 3617	7, 8
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(a)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)	4, 6
24 C.F.R. § 982.1(b).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(1).....	3, 8, 9
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	8
Tex. Const. Art. XI, § 5(a)	7
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 250.007	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 392.011	4
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 392.014	4
Austin City Code ch. 5-1.....	5
City of Austin Ordinance No. 20140417-048	4
City of Austin Ordinance No. 20141211-050	3, 5
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Tex. Att'y Gen. Op. KP-0296 (2020)	7
Borgmann, Legislative Arrogance and Constitutional Accountability, 79 SO. CAL. L. REV. 753 (2006).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Levi, In Memoriam: Charles E. Wyzanski, Jr., 100 HARV. L. REV. 716 (1987)	25
Lovins, A Constitutional Door Ajar: Applying the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Doctrine To Declaratory Judgment Actions Seeking State Patent Inva- lidity, 2010 UNIV. OF ILL. L. REV. 265 (2010)	24
Florida & Mellander, <i>SEGREGATED CITY—The Ge- ography of Economic Segregation in America’s Metros</i> (Feb. 23, 2015)	5
